## § 8-3. Board of Public Works.

- A. How constituted. The Board of Public Works shall consist of three Alderpersons and three citizen members. For elected officials appointed to the Board, the term of office shall be one year commencing at the regular meeting on the third Tuesday in April. For non-elected officials, the term of office shall be three years commencing at the regular meeting on the third Tuesday in April 1978, one member shall be appointed for one year, one member for two years, and one member for three years. Thereafter, all appointments of non-elected officials shall be for three years. All appointments to the Board shall be made by the Mayor; citizen member appointments shall be subject to confirmation by the Council. The Director of Public Works shall serve as staff liaison to the Board of Public Works. [Amended 8-1-2023 by Ord. No. 2023-15]
- B. Organization. The Board shall choose a Chairperson from its members on the fourth Tuesday in April.
- C. Responsibilities. The Board of Public Works shall be responsible for all duties required by Wisconsin Statutes and these local ordinances. The Board shall also be responsible for the development and approval of policies and rules and regulations for the operation of the Department of Public Works and for the recommendation of major City policies affecting public works matters for approval by the Common Council.<sup>1</sup> [Amended 7-18-2023 by Ord. No. 2023-14]

<sup>1.</sup> Editor's Note: See § 20-5, Department of Public Works.